
NAME BORN DIED BURIAL 
LOCATION 

OTHER INFORMATION 

• AAGREU, Christina Nov. 16 July 23, 1892 Born in Denmark 

Ada 1881 1881 Plot 8 

/ ALLEN, Elizabeth H. Feb. 2,1805 Oct. 11,1885 Plot 5 

> ALLRED, Eliza E. Apr. 14,1864 Oct. 26,1881 Plot 11 Daughter of Karen M.S. Allred 

/ ALLRED, George M. Sept. 27,1837 Jan. 14,1926 Plot 11 Pvt UT Ter Mil Cav,Blackhawk War born 
Illinois 

/ ALLRED, Ira Pratt Nov. 30, 1896 Nov. 11, 1896 Parents: Orsen & Hannah/died of cough 

/ ALLRED, Isaac June 26, 1811 May 12, 1859 Killed in Mount Pleasant during argumen-

over the feed bill of a sheep. 

/ ALLRED, James W. May5, 1873 Oct. 22, 1948 Plot 11 Born in Ephraim, a wagoner in Spanish 
American War 

/ ALLRED, Karen M.S. Jan. 9,1842 Apr. 16,1892 Plot 11 Born in Lasby, Aarhus, Denmark 
/ ALLRED, Parley Oct. 4,1876 May 16,1882 Plot 11 Son of Karen M.S, Allred 

/ ANDERSEN, Ammon Sylvester Dec. 1, 1894 Dec. 31, 1894 Parents: Niels & Maria P. 

/ ANDERSEN,Johan Nov. 8,1818 Jan. 2 1 , 1863 Plot 17 Born in Sweden 

/ ANDERSEN, Laurence H. Mar.21, 1883 Jan. 2,1891 Plot 38 

/ ANDERSON 1877 1879 Plot 18 

/ ANDERSON, A.P. Bastholin Oct. 18,1825 Oct. 1,1893 Born in Denmark 

/ ANDERSON, Albert L. Feb. 15, 1875 Dec.11,1890 Parents: Andrew & Stena 

/ ANDERSON, Ana C. June 20,1832 Sept. 16, 1916 Plot 43 Wife of H. Hansen 

/ ANDERSON, Ana Marie Apr i l l2,1839 Aug. 8,1882 Plot 4 

/' ANDERSON, Andrew Christian Oct. 16,1863 Feb. 19,1865 Parents: Jens Peter & Rebecca Christina 
Friis 

/ ANDERSON, Andrew P. Aug.6, 1862 Sept. 4, 1888 Plot 10 Accidental death.death listed as 1889 in 
sextons book 

/ ANDERSON, Andrew Aug. 8, 1874 Apr. 8, 1875 Plot 20 

J/ ANDERSON, Ane Katrine Mar. 9,1844 May 17, 1891 Plot 4 



ANDERSON, jgus Erastus Aug. 22,1879 June . ,1890 Plot 29 

ANDERSON, Anna K. Christensen May 2,1844 May 20,1891 Cause of death:dropsy 

ANDERSON, Anna M. Feb. 21,1828 Mar. 24, 1901 Plot 33 Born in Denmark, wife of Niels C. 

ANDERSON, Anna Marie 1868 1869 Plot 10 

ANDERSON, Anne Kierstina April 12,1845 Plot 21 

ANDERSON, Anne Marie Apr. 18,1825 Jan.13,1891 Wife of Rasmus, cause:dropsy 

ANDERSON, Archie L Jan. 22, July 22, 1882 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Clarissa Apr.19,1884 Apr. 18,1889 Plot 35 Dau. Of A.C. Anderson 

ANDERSON, E. Wesley Oct. 26, 1894 May 13, 1895 Plot 28 

ANDERSON, Elizabeth Oct. 22, 1861 June 22,1878 Plot 17 Drowned at Funks Lake, Sterling 

ANDERSON, Elizabeth 1. Aug. 18, 1887 May 16, 1889 Plot 35 Dau. Of A.C. Anderson 

ANDERSON, Elmer Rubert Mar. 28,1887 Feb. 8,1888 Plot 29 Parents:Erastus & Josephine, cause of de< 
congestion 

ANDERSON, Elmer F. Oct. 29, 1883 Nov. 8, 1883 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Enock Wesley Oct. 14, 1894 May 14, 1895 Parents: Andrew & Amelia/measles 

ANDERSON, Erastus Dec. 17, 1858 Oct. 24, 1887 Plot 29 Accident up Spring City canyon 

ANDERSON, Ernest Raymond Oct. 1, 1890 Sept. 12, 1891 Plot 31 

ANDERSON, George L Sept. 27,1883 Feb. 7,1889 Plot 10 Died of deptheria 

ANDERSON, Hans T. Sept. 16,1808 Mar. 10,1877 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Hans Lavern Apr. 13, 1876 Sept. 7, 1935 Northwest 
corner 

Born in Ephraim 

ANDERSON, infant Aug. 18, 1917 Aug. 18, 1917 Parents: Herbert & Marie/still born 

ANDERSON, infant Oct. 20,1888 Oct. 20,1888 Parents: James & Martha 

ANDERSON, Jensina Catherina Aug. 11,1861 Aug. 26, 1861 Parents: Jens Peter & Rebecca Christina 
Friis 

ANDERSON, John August Jr. Dec. 28, 1870 Apr. 8, 1951 Plot 31 Born in Ephraim 

ANDERSON, John August Dec. 18,1844 Feb. 1, 1920 Plot 30 Husband of Marie Pvt UT Ter Mil Inf, 
Blackhawk War 

ANDERSON, Johnnie Albert Nov. 22,1880 Oct. 17,1885 Plot 7 

ANDERSON, Josephine Maria June 7,1877 Feb. 29,1879 Plot 18 Born in Ephraim 



ANDERSON, ^sephine Dec. 1,1851 Nov. K , , 884 Plot 2 Born in Sundby, Aalborg,Derk. jrk wife o 
Niels 0. Anderson 

ANDERSON, Karen M. Feb. 2, 1839 Mar. 11, 1909 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Karen Sept. 13,1811 Dec. 2,1892 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Lars A. June 13,1817 Jan. 26,1881 Plot 18 Born in Gammelstrup, Denmark husband 
Maren 

ANDERSON, Lena E. Mar. 1,1870 Apr. 6, 1870 Plot 14 

ANDERSON, Lewis Plot 14 Stone read, In memory of 

ANDERSON, Malinda Aug. 11, 1867 June 22, 1878 Plot 14 Dau. Of Jens & Helena Anderson 

ANDERSON, Maren Nov. 19,1819 Apr. 22,1889 Plot 18 Born in Fly, Denmark, wife of Lars 

ANDERSON, Maren Christensen May 28, 1827 Aug. 28, 1900 Plot 22 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Maren Catherine 1864 1865 Plot 10 

ANDERSON, Marie Sept. 1, 1878 July 25, 1879 Plot 20 

ANDERSON, Marie May 8,1849 Dec. 27,1890 Plot 31 Wife of August 

ANDERSON, Mary Ane Madsen Nov. 2, 1843 Dec. 17, 1924 Plot 23 Born in Denmark,Wife of Niels Peter 
Anderson,died of pneumonia 

ANDERSON, Mattie Mar. 14, 1807 Dec. 18, 1889 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Niels Peter Aug. 8, 1874 Aug. 8, 1874 Plot 20 

ANDERSON, Niels Peter Oct. 17,1819 Jan. 31 , 1885 Plot 19 Husband of Mary A. Madsen 

ANDERSON, Niels C. Nov. 11, 1829 Mar. 10, 1896 Plot 33 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Ola Oct. 3,1808 Jan.25,1857 Plot 2 Married Feb. 20,1839 

ANDERSON, Pearl L Dec. 23,1894 Jan. 23,1895 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Peter C. Aug. 23, 1819 Sept. 10, 1908 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Rebecca Christine Friis Swenson July 11,1818 Nov. 27,1866 Plot 16 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark, 1 st husba 
was John Swenson, 2nd wife of Jens Pet< 
Anderson 

ANDERSON, Rebecca Christina Sept. 16,1871 Apr. 13, 1891 Plot 18 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Ruth Nov. 10, 1903 Nov. 10, 1903 Plot 14 Parents: L.P. & Ruth/premature birth 

ANDERSON, Sarah Oct. 20, 1887 Aug. 26, 1888 Parents: James & Christine 

ANDERSON, Sena T. Sept. 27,1868 Nov. 22, 1888 Plot 29 Wife of Joseph P. Anderson 



ANDERSON, .,ia Veninna Nov. 18, 1887 Feb. &, .888 ParentsrPeter & Sena, cause v 
death:whooping cough 

ANDERSON, Stena M. Dec. 4, 1 889 Sept. 5, 1938 Bom in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Yensine Margrethe 1873 1882 Plot 10 

Angavera Ann 1874 1876 

ARMSTRONG, Agnes S. Parker Dec. 24, 1818 Dec. 9, 1893 Plot 34 Born in Carlisle, England, wife of Williar 
Armstrong 

ARMSTRONG, Agnes Ann June 19, 1876 Feb. 22, 1876 Plot 20 

ARMSTRONG, Hannah Wickman July 7,1865 Dec. 16,1892 Plot 7 Wife of William, born in Stijerbek, 
Frederrca, Denmark 

ARMSTRONG, Horace Adrian Nov. 14, 1891 May 16,1892 Parents: James & Annie 

ARMSTRONG, James William May 11, 1872 Jan 6, 1877 Plot 20 

ARMSTRONG, Jessie Cecelia Nov. 16, 1890 Jan.5, 1932 Plot 34 Teacher, died age 41 yrs. 1 mo. 20 days 

ARMSTRONG, Son Nov.16,1890 Nov.16,1890 Plot 7 

ARMSTRONG, William J. Mar. 24, 1850 Mar. 20, 1934 Plot 34 Born in St. Louis, MO 

ARNEJLT, Johannis 1878 1879 Plot 10 

ARNOLDSON, Elwould Nov. 8, 1899 June 21 , 1901 Plot 30 Son of Brigham & Nora 

B. , (K. B.) Plot 38 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Ada Leora Oct. 26, 1899 0ct. 7, 1901 Plot 41 

BAILEY, Alfred Feb. 26, 1839 June 28, 1908 Plot 36 Pvt Ut Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk Warborn 
England, died of diabetis 

BAILEY, Caroline W. Aug. 10, 1872 July 9, 1891 Plot 36 Born in Ephraim 

BAILEY, David Warland Dec. 15, 1908 Sept. 23,1909 Plot 41 Parents: Franklin & Mary 

BAILEY, F.H. Plot 36 

BAILEY, Fred B. Plot 35 

BAILEY, James Sept. 1,1803 Aug.7,1871 Born in Birmingham, England 



BAILEY, So^ ./a Warrilow Mar. 20,1844 July K , ( 9 1 0 Plot 36 Born in England 

BALSER, Charley Aug. 14, 1819 Mar. 3 1 , 1890 Born in Denmark 

BALSER, Christen Jan. 4, 1877 Apr.2, 1890 Born in Denmark 

BALTHER, Dorthea K. Larsen Jan. 10,1846 June 27,1891 Wife of Christen, born in Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, C. Aug. 19,1871 1890 Plot 12 

BALTZERSEN, Christen C. Oct. 8,1845 Mar. 4,1909 Plot 12 Born in Invensysel, Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, Christena Aug. 26,1874 1880 Plot 12 Born in Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, N. C. Jan. 4,1877 1890 Plot 12 

BALTZERSEN, Niels Chris 1879 1890 

BALTZERSEN, Orson 1881 1882 Plot 1 2 

BASTHOLM, A. Nov.24,1821 Oct. 3, 1874 Plot 14 Born in F.D.S. Vemeland, Sweden 

BASTHOLM, Anders P. Nov. 18,1825 Oct. 2,1893 Plot 1 3 Born in Seilstrup, Seign, Hjoring, Amt., 
Denmark, Pvt in Blackhawk War 

BASTHOLM, Annie Margret 1812 May 1888 Plot 13 Born in Denmark 

BAWDEN , Anna L 1894 1895 

BAWDEN, Alta V. Apr. 2, 1901 Dec. 15, 1903 Parents: William & Rosanna/blood poisor 

BAWDEN, Anna R. (Ann) Mar. 16, 1870 Sept. 23, 1879 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Anna LaVerne Oct. 26,1874 Jan. 3, 1895 Plot 24 Parents: William & Rosana 

BAWDEN, George L. 1891 1892 

BAWDEN, George L. Jan. 26, 1876 Sept. 24, 1879 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Hazel F. Feb. 2, 1888 Sept. 16, 1892 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Ophelia Feb. 8, 1892 Aug. 29, 1894 Plot 1 9 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, S. H. 1875 1878 

BAWDEN, Stean N. (Steph) Dec. 16,1875 April 3, 1876 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Vivian Apr. 2,1901 Dec. 15, 1903 Plot 24 

BEAL, Andrew H. 1867 Jan. 8,1938 Plot 19 71 years 

BEAL, baby Feb.20,1890 Feb. 21, 1890 Plot 32 Child of Henry & Bertie Beal 

BEAL, Bertie 1890 1890 

BEAL, Catherine M. Cooper Nov. 20,1827 Mar. 20,1912 Plot 19 Born: Delper, Derbyshire, England 



BEAL, Chan_ Andrew Mar. 27,1885 Dec. 3v.,.886 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

SEAL, David Thursby Jan. 31,1887 Feb. 4, 1888 Plot 33 Son of John S. And Emma 
Thursby 

BEAL, Florence M. Jan. 4, 1901 Jan. 25, 1901 Plot 33 

BEAL, Henry 1890 1890 

BEAL, Hyrum Franklin April 18,1880 July 22,1880 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

BEAL, lone Elzina Aug. 19, 1895 Jan. 9, 1896 Plot 43 J.O.B. 

BEAL, John July 10, 1800 Dec.4, 1896 Plot 33 Born at Yolk,England 

BEAL, John William Mar. 24,1871 June 4, 1872 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

BEAL, Katherine Cooper Nov.20, 1827 Mar. 20,1912 Born in England 

BEAL, Margie E. Oct. 7, 1897 May 25, 1899 Plot 33 

BEAL, Nancy M. Whitlock Feb. 24,1841 Apr. 15,1882 Plot 1 9 

BEAL, Parley A. 1885 1886 

BEAL, William July 10,1833 Mar. 15,1909 Plot 1 9 Pvt UT Ter Mil lnf,Blackhawk War, born 
Onandage, NY 

BEAL, WHIiam, Henry Sept. 23,1855 Sept. 12, 1856 Plot 17 Son of Henry & Mary Beal 

BENGSON, Andegile Behrman Aug. 28, 1825 Aug. 26, 1909 Born in Denmark 

BENGTSEN, Mette May 22, 1814 Sept. 9, 1867 Plot 23 Born in Sweden 

BENGTSON, Niels May 11,1818 Dec. 14, 1895 Plot 1 Born in Sweden 

BENSON, Martin Jr. July 15,1868 Oct. 28,1879 Plot 20 

BENSON, Mattie Marcella Nov. 23, 1901 Feb. 19, 1902 Plot 39 

BENSTON, Marten 1868 1874 

BERNHARDT Oct. 18, 1869 Aug. 21, 1902 Plot 45 

BJERREGAARD, infant Nov. 26,1887 Nov. 29, 1887 Child of Tomas & Marie 

BJERREGAARD, Katy Jan. 23, 1888 Apr. 15, 1891 Plot 38 

BJORK, Anna Nilsson June 29,1798 Nov. 28,1868 Plot 14 

BLACK, Benjamin J. Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Killed by Indians west of Ephraim while 
gathering potatoes. 

BORKERSSON, Anna Anderson Dec. 27,1809 May 8, 1899 Plot 2 Born in Roinge, Stoby, Sweden Wife of 01; 
Anderson, died in Annabella 



BORKERSSC. , Ola Born in Slimminge'mlahs, Sw ..en 

BOSEN, Hans Jensen Nov. 30, 1837 Dec. 8, 1902 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

BOSEN, James Henry May 27, 1890 Plot 28 1 yr.7 mo. 2 7 days old 

BOSEN, Maria Oct. 26,1877 Mar. 3, 1890 Plot 28 

BOWDEN, Herell Freelove Feb. 21 , 1890 Sept.! 6,1891 Parents: William & Emma Jane 

BREINHOLT, Christine Larsen 1850 or 1851 1873 Plot 32 2nd wife of Jens Christian Lauersen 

BREINHOLT, George Levi Dec. 3, 1884 Mar. 22, 1892 Plot 39 

BREINHOLT, Thorval Duane Mar. 7, 1900 Apr. 3, 1900 Plot 38 

BRIENHOLT, Levi Dec. 3, 1884 Mar. 22, 1892 Plot 38 

BRITSCH, Anna Sophia June 14, 1910 June 14, 1910 Plot 39 Parents: E. A. & Clara, premature birth, 
twin to Bertha 

BRITSCH, Bertha Johannah June 14, 1910 June 14, 1910 Plot 39 Parents: E.A. & Clara/premature birth, 
twin to Anna 

BRYAN, Hannah Cooper A.R. Feb. 28, 1859 Dec. 12, 1949 Plot 38 Last lived in Nephi 

BUHL, James Jan.11,1808 1867 Plot 14 

BUNTSON, Angus Aug.28,1825 Sept. 1,1901 Plot 1 

BUSK, Erick Nielson Dec. 26,1824 July 3 1 , 1894 Plot 35 

BUSK, Margaret Winger Sept.12,1828 June 27,1892 Born in Norway 

C.F. Plot 22 

Carolien V. 1876 1879 

CAROLINE, Tine 1878 1881 

1874 1874 1874 1874 

CHARLSLUND, Hansine Christensen Neilsen Apr. 17,1840 Jan. 5, 1900 Born in Denmark 

CHERRY, Elizabeth Oct. 18,1821 Sept. 24, 1900 Plot 38 

CHERRY, Joseph Mar. 29, 1821 Mar. 3 1 , 1891 Plot 37 

CHRISTENSEN, Ane Marie Dec. 17,1820 Mar. 11,1884 Plot 21 

CHRISTENSEN, Anna Hansen Feb. 11,1824 Oct. 10,1904 Plot 5 Born in Eyen, Denmark, wife of Mads, dai 
Of Hans Jorgenson 

CHRISTENSEN, Anne Aug. 1, 1841 July 26,1879 Plot 17 



CHRISTENS^ ., Anne May 5, 1819 May 2 . , 1884 Plot 19 

CHRISTENSEN, Annete July 7, 1885 July 10, 1888 Parents: F. M. &Carline 

CHRISTENSEN, Anthon 1830 1871 Plot 1 7 

CHRISTENSEN, baby Plot 13 Parents Fred and Laura 

CHRISTENSEN, Batina Almirra Sept. 16,1885 Feb. 18,1888 ParentsrWilard & Dinatha, cause of death 
congestion 

CHRISTENSEN, Catherine M. (Christiansen) Jan. 14, 1821 Feb. 26, 1893 Plot 39 Born in Skive, Viborg, Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Charles Antone Feb. 9,1858 June 22,1878 Plot 17 Drowned at Funks Lake, Sterling 

CHRISTENSEN, Charles Guy Apr. 7. 1887 Apr. 11, 1892 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Christen L. Mar. 19,1854 May 2,1918 Plot 2 J.A.C. Also listed on stone 

CHRISTENSEN, Christena N. Feb. 19,1852 July25,1862 Plot 2 

CHRISTENSEN, Christian Oct. 16,1820 Nov. 1872 Plot 21 # H& ? 
CHRISTENSEN, Christian Apr. 10,1871 May 1,1891 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Conrad July 3,1822 Aug. 30,1887 Plot 9 

CHRISTENSEN, D. 1898 Plot 37 

CHRISTENSEN, David C. Oct. 27, 1893 Mar. 29, 1894 Plot 43 Son of David & Stena 

CHRISTENSEN, David Oct. 8, 1882 Aug. 10,1900 Plot 41 Born in Mannasseh, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorcus May 25, 1851 Mar. 20, 1940 Plot 23 

CHRISTENSEN, Dortha M. Nov. 13,1879 Nov. 13, 1879 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea Marie Madsen 
Anderson 

Aug. 24, 1834 Jan. 19, 1913 Born Gronderup, Hjorring, Denmark, wii 
of Jens Peter Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea Marie H. Mar. 31,1844 Jan. 31,1933 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea M. Aug. 24, 1834 Jan.l8 r1913 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Elmer E. July 27, 1881 June 27, 1943 Born in Ephraim, Dentist 

CHRISTENSEN, Father M. Aug.24,1834 Jan.18,1913 Plot 2 

CHRISTENSEN, Frederik April 1795 Aug. 4,1869 Plot 14 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Grace Christine Sept.30,1893 Dec. 30, 1894 Plot 2 Parents: Christen & Nicoline 

CHRISTENSEN, Gunnild July 3,1822 Aug. 30,1887 Plot 4 Wife of O.P. Christensen who died in Norv 
July 4,1861 



CHRISTENS^ ., infant Jan. 30, 1888 Jan. 3,., ,888 Parents:Anton & Stina 

CHRISTENSEN, Jens Peter , /U/ sFeb. 9, 1833 Sept. 8, 1891 Born in Vennebjerg, Hjorring, Denmark, 
husband of Dorthea Marie Madsen Andersc 

CHRISTENSEN, Jens Peter / ^ \ Feb.9,1833 Sept. 8,1891 Born in Denmark, husband of Dorthea M< 
Madsen Andersen 

CHRISTENSEN, Johanne Jensine 
CHRISTENSEN, Andrea Marie Skokoz 

Aug.29,1884 
Aug. 4, 1859 

Aug.30,1884 
Sept. 1,1884 

Plot 2 
Plot2 

Mother and child, mother born in Helsinc 
Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, John C. July 22,1848 June 13, 1870 Plot 14 Born in Christiana, Norway 

CHRISTENSEN, Karen April 25,1845 Oct. 15,1930 Plot 8 Wife of Frederick N. 

CHRISTENSEN, Kessen Kelson Feb.20, 1858 June 20, 1936 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Kisten N. May 5,1823 Sept. 21,1907 Plot 5 

CHRISTENSEN, Laura M. Oct. 26,1880 March 11,1924 Plot 2 Born in Denmark,was a schoolteacher 

CHRISTENSEN, Mable Dorinda May 25,1892 Oct. 24,1892 Plot 2 Chris & Nicotine 

CHRISTENSEN, Mads Dec. 31,1829 Oct. 24,1871 Husband of Maren, daughtenJensine 
Chrsitensen Thursby 

CHRISTENSEN, Mads May 22,1812 Feb. 6, 1886 Plots Born in Eyer, Denmark, husband of Anna 

CHRISTENSEN, Maren Jan. 10,1834 Nov. 23,1902 Wife of Mads, daughter: Jensine Christen: 
Thursby. Died of dropsy 

CHRISTENSEN, Marie Sept.21, 1887 July 4, 1888 Parents: Jens & Kjerstine 

CHRISTENSEN, Mary Jan. 9, 1883 June 17, 1898 Plot 29 Born in Manti, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Matilda M. Nov. 2, 1880 Feb. 6, 1885 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Mildred Virginia Aug. 14, 1910 May 5, 1911 Plot 2 Parents: CM. &Lena D. 

CHRISTENSEN, Newell LeRoy Jan.8,1900 Jan.29,1901 Plot 10 Parents: Andrew & Mary Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels Peter Oct. 11, 1835 Dec. 14, 1904 Born in Taars, Hjorring,Denmark died of 
Typhoid fever, husband of Petrea Kierstir 
Nielsen 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels C. (Christiansen) Oct. 4, 1817 Jan.27, 1899 Plot 39 Born in Dolby, Viborg, Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels Erastus Nov. 28,1870 June 24, 1889 Plot 38 Father: CCA. Christensen/accidental deal 
at Perrys sawmill in Pleasant Valley 

CHRISTENSEN, Ole Feb. 7, 1841 July 19, 1914 Born in Denmark/ was a Blacksmith 

CHRISTENSEN, Osrin Jay May 14, 1902 June 15, 1902 Parents: Louis & Lizzie/bronchitis 



CHRISTENS- ., Peter Feb. 13, 1836 Aug. K , 1888 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Ray S. Oct. 16, 1897 Oct. 4, 1902 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Rhoda Christina Jan. 5, 1895 July 3, 1895 Parents: J.P. & Caroline/pneumonia 

CHRISTENSEN, Robert Erastus Mar. 19, 1895 Feb. 12, 1896 Plot 2 Parents: Christen & Nicoline/black leg 

CHRISTENSEN, Rosetta Aug. 6, 1867 Jan. 4, 1888 Plot 34 Wife of Charles Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Royal F. Apr. 5, 1889 Sept. 11, 1890 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Ruby Petrea May 31 , 1906 Dec. 6, 1906 Plot 2 Parents: CM. & Marthine/pneumonia 

CHRISTENSEN, Sena Hansen 1892 1893 

CHRISTENSEN, Sophia Aug.16,1870 Nov.21,1890 Plot 29 Born in Manti, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Zina Hasella June 21 , 1892 June 7, 1893 Plot 41 

CHRISTENSON, Dortha Marie Mar.31, 1844 Jan.31, 1933 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTIANSEN, Ane or Anne Marie Iverson, 
Jo hansen (Kesko) 

March18,1786 April 4, 1871 Buried in N/E 
section but 
stone in plot 46 

Born in Rakkeby, Hjorring, Denmark, 
married to Ole Johansen Kjaersgaard & 
Christain Christiansen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Carrie Plot 8 Dau. Of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Christine Sept.21, 1859 June 21,1881 Plot 17 Born in Nephi 

CHRISTIANSEN, Dorthe Kjerstine Dahl 
Clemmensdatter 

Mar. 22, 1829 July 27, 1920 Bom in Jegindo, Thisted, Denmark died ii 
Gunnison 

CHRISTIANSEN, Frederick N. Aug. 25,1844 Mar. 29,1930 Plots 

CHRISTIANSEN, Frederikke Plot 8 Son of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, John Erick Sept. 29,1851 Dec. 21, 1884 Plot 23 

CHRISTIANSEN, Mariane Luise Plot 17 Dau. Of Christian 

CHRISTIANSEN, Nettie Plots Dau. Of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Peter Plot 8 Son of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CLAUSEN,J . Plot 2 

CLAUSEN, Mariane N. April12,1841 June 5,1910 Plot 2 Born in Denmark 

CLAWSEN, Jens Aug. 30, 1827 Oct. 20, 1903 Born in Denmark, son of Claws Absolou 

CLAWSON, Allen E. Nov. 1891 Nov. 27, 1891 Parents: Ephraim &Anne 

CLAWSON, James F. Oct. 31, 1878 July 26, 1907 Musician born in Ephraim 



CLAWSON, _ _mes Franklin Oct. 30, 1869 July 2 . , 1918 Plot 24 

CLAWSON, James A. 1868 June 25, 1913 Born in Denmark, age 44 yrs.10 mo.4 da 

CLAWSON, Mary Ann Apr.12, 1841 June 15, 1910 Born in Denmark 

CLAWSON, Rasmus May 8,1886 Plot 25 20 years old 

CLAWSON, Sena May 30, 1871 Jan. 26, 1896 Plot 25 Dau. Of P.C. & Mary Jensen 

CLAWSON, Sine J. Mar. 30, 1895 Jan. 25, 1896 Parents: T.C. & Stine/child fever 

COLE, Nora Plot 29 

CRAMER, Arthur May 20,1887 Nov. 27,1887 Plot 11 Son of Lorentzo 0. Cramer 

CRAMER, Lorentzo 0. April 8, 1848 July 18,1878 Plot 11 

CRAMER, Lorentzo July 12,1878 Mar. 15,1879 Plot 11 Son of Lorentzo 0. Cramer 

DAHL, infant son Mar. 3, 1888 Mar.3,1888 Parents: Alfred & Kjersti 

DORIOUS, Ane Tomine 1840 1875 Plot 21 Wife of C. C. N. Dorius 

DORIOUS, Fredrick 1865 1884 Plot 21 Son of Ane Tomine F. And C. C. N. Dorius 

DORIUS, Plot 12 

DORIUS Plot 35 

DORIUS, Ane Sophia Mar. 17,1811 June 26, 1896 Plot 35 

DORIUS, Caroline Maria Olsen Sept. 4, 1849 Oct. 13, 1923 Born in Denmark 

DORIUS, Caroline M. 1874 1879 Plot 21 Dau. Of Ane Tomine & C.C.N. Dorius 

DORIUS, Charles Olson Apr. 6, 1877 Feb. 19, 1949 Plot 35 Born in Ephraim 

DORIUS, Johanna Olsen Sept.28, 1815 Nov. 6, 1907 Plot 35 Born in Denmark 

DORIUS, John F. F. June 15,1832 July 18,1901 Plot 10 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 

DORIUS, John Henry Dec. 17,1893 Sept. 18, 1894 Parents: John F.F. & Maria 

DORIUS, Karen Frandsen May 1,1835 June 21,1895 Plot 10 Born in Hedemarken, Norway,wife of Joh 
F.F. 

DORIUS, Lewis Olsen Sept. 5,1840 Aug. 28, 1914 Plot 35 Born in Denmark, sgt. Blackhawk War 

DORIUS, Marie Olsen Sept. 4, 1847 Oct. 14, 1923 Plot 35 

DORIUS, Nicoli Sept.21, 1804 Sept. 2, 1872 Plot 22 Born in Copenhagen,Denmark 

DORIUS, Peter Sefel Mar. 19, 1896 June 18, 1896 Parents: Heber & Christine/pneumonia 

E.E. 1866 Plot 27 



E.H. Plot 35 

EDWARDS, Anna A. Jan. 1,1861 Plot 1 9 Born in Sweded 

EDWARDS, Caleb G. June 18,1819 Dec. 17,1867 Plot 19 Born at Mantau, Ohio, Anchor carved on 
stone 

EDWARDS, Charles Aug. 17,1863 Nov. 1863 Plot 20 3 month 

EDWARDS, Cynthia Shephard Feb. 29,1828 June 7,1891 Plot 19 Born in Elizabethtown,Canada 

EDWARDS, Cynthia A. Sept. 26,1859 Oct. 9, 1865 Plot 20 

EDWARDS, Rebecca E. Aug. 17,1863 Plot 20 Bom in Denmark, died at age 20 

EKSTROM, Karen Anderson Sept. 13,1810 Feb. 29, 1895 Born in Sweden 

ERICKSON, Johan June 8, 1803 May 6, 1862 Plot 20 

FOWLER, Joseph Mar. 27,1842 Aug. 16,1861 Plot 19 

FRANDSEN, Harold 1888 1888 

FRANDSEN, Harold Wilford July 10, 1888 Aug. 9, 1888 Plot 35 Died of cramp 

FRANDSEN, James P. Oct. 17,1886 Oct. 31, 1887 Son of J.P. & Marie Frandsen, cause of 
death:teething 

FRANKLEN, Peter Plot 14 

FROST, Andrew C. Jan. 18, 1877 July 15, 1888 Parents: J. C. & J. M. 

FROST, Else Nora May 5, 1876 April 1896 Parents:J.C & Mette 

FROST, Jens Christian Nov. 2,1839 June 9,1905 Plot 8 Born in Marago, Denmark 

FROST, Johanna Maria Jan.30,1839 July 12,1907 Plot 8 Born in Denmark 

FROST, Metta Marie Feb.23, 1841 May 24, 1914 Plot 8 Bom in Denmark/died of dropsy 

FROST, Sene Peterson Mar.21,1853 Jan. 8,189- Plot 8 Born in Denmark/died of addition 

G.N.N. May 2,1876 Mar. 2,1879 Plot 11 

GARU, - - - - - Nielsen Feb. 2, 1821 Sept. 21, 1907 Born in Denmark 

GEORGENSON, Twin daughters Jan. 26, 1899 Jan. 26, 1899 Parents: Enoch & Anna.Manti/premature 

GREAVES, Elva Tina Sept. 19,1893 Apr. 4,1894 Plot 5 Dau. Of Peter & Catherine 

GREAVES, J. Gorden Oct. 19, 1899 Nov. 27, 1900 

GREAVES, Margaret June 21,1864 July 24,1867 Plot 21 

GREAVES, Roy Dec.20,1878 May 4,1882 Plot 5 


